

Court of Appeals No. 56498-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION 2

State of Washington, Respondent

v.

Timothy Michael Foley, Appellant

Kitsap County Superior Court No. 20-1-00277-0

The Honorable Judges Jennifer Forbes and Mathew Clucas

Appellant's Opening Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 6

ARGUMENT 15

**I. THE FIRST SEARCH WARRANT WAS BASED IN PART
ON AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL STATUTE. 15**

II. BOTH SEARCH WARRANTS WERE OVERBROAD... 19

A. The first search warrant authorized police to
search for and seize information that was not
supported by probable cause..... 23

B. Both warrants included provisions that were
insufficiently particular to satisfy the Fourth
Amendment and Wash. Const. art. I, §7..... 33

**III. OFFICERS VIOLATED MR. FOLEY’S
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WHEN EXECUTING THE
FIRST WARRANT..... 46**

**IV. THE SECOND WARRANT WAS TAINTED BY PRIOR
UNCONSTITUTIONAL SEARCHES AND SEIZURES.. 52**

V. THE TRIAL COURT INFRINGED MR. FOLEY’S DOUBLE JEOPARDY RIGHTS..... 55

A. The trial court violated double jeopardy by dismissing Counts XI-XIII “without prejudice.” 56

B. The trial court entered eight convictions even though Mr. Foley committed only seven units of prosecution..... 57

VI. THE SENTENCING COURT IMPOSED UNLAWFUL COMMUNITY CUSTODY CONDITIONS. 60

A. The court imposed vague and overbroad conditions that are not crime-related. 61

B. The court exceeded its authority by ordering Mr. Foley to submit to breath tests at his own expense. 69

C. The court improperly ordered Mr. Foley “to comply with all treatment recommended by CCO.”
70

VII. THE COURT OF APPEALS SHOULD STRIKE THE CLERICAL ERROR DIRECTING MR. FOLEY TO PAY THE COSTS OF SUPERVISION..... 72

CONCLUSION..... 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238, 99 S. Ct. 1682, 60 L. Ed. 2d 177 (1979).....	47
<i>Demaree v. Pederson</i> , 887 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> , 438 U.S. 154, 98 S. Ct. 2674, 57 L. Ed. 2d 667 (1978).....	12, 50, 51
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10, 68 S. Ct. 367, 92 L. Ed. 436 (1948) (<i>Johnson I</i>)	48
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373, 134 S. Ct. 2473, 189 L. Ed. 2d 430 (2014).....	20, 21
<i>Rynearson v. Ferguson</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 964 (W.D. Wash. 2019)	8, 16, 17, 18, 24
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476, 85 S.Ct. 506, 13 L.Ed.2d 431 (1965).....	19, 20, 21, 22, 41
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 169 Wn.2d 448, 238 P.3d 461 (2010)	55, 56
<i>United States v. Bates</i> , 84 F.3d 790 (6th Cir. 1996)	52
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897, 104 S. Ct. 3405, 82 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1984).....	53
<i>United States v. Marx</i> , 635 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1981).....	48
<i>United States v. Melendez-Santana</i> , 353 F.3d 93 (1st Cir. 2003)	71
<i>United States v. Morin</i> , 832 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 2016)	71

<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 415 F.3d 211 (1st Cir. 2005).....	71
<i>United States v. Ramirez</i> , 976 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2020).....	54
<i>United States v. Schesso</i> , 730 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>United States v. Zimmerman</i> , 277 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2002).....	29, 31
<i>Zuniga-Perez v. Sessions</i> , 897 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2018).....	47, 52
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547, 98 S.Ct. 1970, 56 L.Ed.2d 525 (1978).....	20, 21, 22

STATUTES

<i>Carrick v. Locke</i> , 125 Wn.2d 129, 882 P.2d 173 (1994).....	70
<i>State v. Adel</i> , 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998).....	57
<i>State v. Afana</i> , 169 Wn.2d 169, 233 P.3d 879 (2010).....	18, 53
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 105 Wn.App. 223, 19 P.3d 1094 (2001)....	47
<i>State v. Bahl</i> , 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008)...	61, 62, 63, 64
<i>State v. Besola</i> , 184 Wn.2d 605, 359 P.3d 799 (2015).....	43, 44, 45, 46
<i>State v. Chenoweth</i> , 160 Wn.2d 454, 158 P.3d 595 (2007).....	48
<i>State v. Drum</i> , 168 Wn.2d 23, 225 P.3d 237 (2010).....	34
<i>State v. Eckles</i> , 195 Wn.App. 1044 (2016) (unpublished).....	67, 68
<i>State v. Fairley</i> , 12 Wn.App.2d 315, 457 P.3d 1150 <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 195 Wn.2d 1027, 466 P.3d 777 (2020)..	20, 21, 22, 43
<i>State v. Geyer</i> , 19 Wn.App.2d 321, 496 P.3d 322 (2021).....	73

<i>State v. Greenfield</i> , No. 82346-9-I, Slip Op. (Wash. Ct. App. Apr. 25, 2022) (unpublished).....	63
<i>State v. Gudgell</i> , 20 Wn.App.2d 162, 499 P.3d 229 (2021)	19
<i>State v. Homan</i> , 191 Wn.App. 759, 364 P.3d 839 (2015), <i>as corrected</i> (Feb. 11, 2016)	64
<i>State v. Irwin</i> , 191 Wn.App. 644, 364 P.3d 830 (2015).....	63, 64
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 164 Wn.2d 943, 195 P.3d 512 (2008)	57, 60
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 180 Wn.App. 318, 327 P.3d 704 (2014) (<i>Johnson III</i>).....	65
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 4 Wn.App.2d 352, 421 P.3d 969 (2018) (<i>Johnson II</i>).....	61, 62, 64, 65, 66, 68
<i>State v. Lyons</i> , 174 Wn.2d 354, 275 P.3d 314 (2012). 23, 29, 31, 32	
<i>State v. Magneson</i> , 107 Wn.App. 221, 26 P.3d 986 (2001).....	53
<i>State v. Mayfield</i> , 192 Wn.2d 871, 434 P.3d 58 (2019)	53, 54
<i>State v. McKee</i> , 3 Wn.App.2d 11, 413 P.3d 1049 (2018), <i>rev'd and remanded on other grounds</i> , 193 Wn.2d 271, 438 P.3d 528 (2019).....	44
<i>State v. Moreno</i> , 147 Wn.2d 500, 58 P.3d 265 (2002).....	70
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 191 Wn.2d 671, 425 P.3d 847 (2018)	63, 65
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 196 Wn.App. 301, 383 P.3d 586 (2016)	51
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 190 Wn.2d 672, 416 P.3d 712 (2018)	61
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 178 Wn.App. 1024 (2013) (unpublished)	63

State v. Perrone, 119 Wn.2d 538, 834 P.2d 611 (1992) ... 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 32, 33, 34, 35, 40

State v. Pines, 17 Wn.App.2d 483, 487 P.3d 196 (2021) . 17, 22, 24, 25, 26, 46

State v. Sansone, 127 Wn.App. 630, 111 P.3d 1251 (2005)... 61, 62, 63, 70, 71

State v. Sutherby, 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009)..... 57

State v. Valdez, 167 Wn.2d 761, 224 P.3d 751 (2009) 42

State v. VanNess, 186 Wn.App. 148, 344 P.3d 713 (2015) 53

State v. Villanueva-Gonzalez, 180 Wn.2d 975, 329 P.3d 78 (2014)..... 57

State v. Wallmuller, 194 Wn.2d 234, 449 P.3d 619 (2019) 64

State v. White, 97 Wn.2d 92, 640 P.2d 1061 (1982).... 16, 19, 47

State v. Witkowski, 3 Wn.App.2d 318, 415 P.3d 639 (2018).. 47, 52

State v. Womac, 160 Wn.2d 643, 160 P.3d 40 (2007) 56

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. Amend. I 1, 19, 20, 32, 67

U.S. Const. Amend. IV 1, 4, 6, 32, 33, 41, 42, 47, 73

U.S. Const. Amend. V 55

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 4, 61

Wash. Const. art. I, § 9 4

Wash. Const. art. I, §7.. 1, 4, 6, 15, 19, 33, 42, 48, 49, 51, 53, 73	
Wash. Const. art. I, §9.....	55
Wash. Const. art. IV, §1	70

RULES

Laws of 2010, Ch. 227 §1	59
RCW 9.68A.070.....	44, 58, 59, 60
RCW 9.94A.703.....	62

TREATISES

April Falcon Doss, <i>Time for A New Tech-Centric Church-Pike: Historical Lessons from Intelligence Oversight Could Help Congress Tackle Today's Data-Driven Technologies</i> , 15 J. Bus. & Tech. L. 1 (2019).....	27
<i>Grammarist.com</i>	63
Haley Amster, Brett Diehl, <i>Against Geofences</i> , 74 Stan. L. Rev. 385 (2022).....	27
Jean-Pierre Zreik, <i>Geo-Location, Location, Location</i> , 45 Rutgers Computer & Tech. L.J. 135 (2019).....	27
Jill Yung, <i>Big Brother Is Watching: How Employee Monitoring in 2004 Brought Orwell's 1984 to Life and What the Law Should Do About It</i> , 36 Seton Hall L. Rev. 163 (2005).....	27
Nivedita Sriram, <i>Dating Data: LGBT Dating Apps, Data Privacy, and Data Security</i> , U. Ill. J.L. Tech. & Pol'y 507 (2020).....	27

Susan Landau, Asaf Lubin, *Examining the Anomalies,
Explaining the Value: Should the USA Freedom Act's
Metadata Program Be Extended?*, 11 Harv. Nat'l Sec. J. 308
(2020)..... 35
